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JO DAVIESS COUNTY SHERIFF ANNOUNCES CHANGES TO PUBLIC ACCESS TO OFFICES LOCATED IN THE 

JO DAVIESS COUNTY COURTHOUSE AND THE PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING IN LIGHT OF CORONAVIRUS 
(COVID-19) OUTBREAK 

 

The Jo Daviess County Sheriff is modifying operations at the Jo Daviess County Courthouse and the 
Public Safety Building in light of the ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic. Please use precautionary methods 
when being out in the public (stay home, distance yourself from others, and wash your hands) 
 

Employees will continue to staff each individual office and will be available to assist the public. Citizens 
are directed to call first and speak with an employee to determine how the office can assist while 
keeping everyone safe from the spread of COVID-19 in our community. Only persons with urgent and 
essential business will be allowed in the courthouse; all other business shall be conducted via phone or 
internet.  Those who arrive at the courthouse without first scheduling an appointment will most likely be 
turned away.  Any person who requests to enter the Courthouse may be subject to a screening process, 
including but not limited to answering medical questions and having their temperature taken, before 
they are allowed to enter.   
 

Please contact each individual Department to learn how you can make arrangements to conduct 
business and avoid in-person contact if possible:  
 

Animal Control, Chad Olsen 815-776-0326   animalcontrol@jodaviess.org  
Assessment Office, Laura Edmonds 815-777-1016  countyassessor@jodaviess.org  
Circuit Clerk Office, Kathy Phillips 815-777-0037   circuitclerk@jodaviess.org  
Clerk’s Office, Angie Kaiser 815-777-0161   countyclerk@jodaviess.org  
Coroner, Justine Hermann- 815- 275-0584   Justina.hfh.@gmail.com  
County Administrator, Dan Reimer 815-777-6557  countyadministrator@jodaviess.org  
County Board Chair, Scott Toot 815-777-6557   stoot@jodaviess.org  
County Highway, Steve Keeffer 815-591-2337   countyhighway@jodaviess.org  
Emergency Manager, Charles Pedersen 815-990-6702  EMA@jodaviess.org  
GIS/IT, Joe Kratcha 815-776-9267    gis@jodaviess.org  
Planning and Development, Eric Tison 815-591-2728  buildingandzoning@jodaviess.org  
Probation Office, Jamie Watson 815-777-0356   probation@jodaviess.org  
Public Defender, Tom Nack 815-777-3087    tnack@jodaviess.org  
Health Dept., Sandra Schleicher 815-777-0263   publichealth@jodaviess.org  
Recorder’s Office, Angie Kaiser 815-777-9694   countyrecorder@jodaviess.org  
Sheriff’s Office – Records/Administration 815-777-2144  sheriff@jodaviess.org  
State’s Attorney, John Hay 815-777-0109    jhay@jodaviess.org  
Treasurer’s Office, Melisa Hammer 815-777-0355  countytreasurer@jodaviess.org  
 

The Sheriff’s Office will continue to respond to emergency calls and take phone reports. 
These changes are in effect immediately and will remain until further notice. 
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